HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE ACCESS

TAPE LOG
February 14,2007 Hearing Room E
3:00 P.M. Tapes 10-11
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair

Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice-Chair

Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Betty Komp

Rep. Karen Minnis

VISITING MEMBER: Rep. Ron Maurer

STAFF PRESENT: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2493 — Public Hearing
HB 2517 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
10A 004 Chair Greenlick opens the meeting at 3:00 p.m.
HB 2493 — PUBLIC HEARING

015 Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

022 Lesley Hallick, Provost, Oregon Health & Sciences University

(OHSU)

043 Chair Greenlick

052 Ms. Hallick (EXHIBIT A)

081 Rep. Maurer

087 Ms. Hallick

126 Chair Greenlick

129 Ms. Hallick

167 Ms. Hallick

173 Vice-Chair Richardson

179 Ms. Hallick

195 Vice-Chair Richardson

198 Ms. Hallick

207 Chair Greenlick

212 Vice-Chair Richardson
10A 215 Ms. Hallick

222 Chair Greenlick

240 Ms. Hallick

330 Vice-Chair Richardson

341 Ms. Hallick

390 Vice-Chair Richardson



11A

HB 2517 - PUBLIC HEARING

392
394
007
009
023
027
036
039
083
086
098
103
108
110
155
160
191
215
220
222
246
284
286
294
295

10B

306
347
350
375

041

108
140
205
211
228
235
240
245
249
251
260
266
272
277
281
301
306

Chair Greenlick
Ms. Hallick

Chair Greenlick
Ms. Hallick

Rep. Maurer

Ms. Hallick

Rep. Maurer

Ms. Hallick

Rep. Maurer

Ms. Hallick
Vice-Chair Richardson
Ms. Hallick
Vice-Chair Richardson
Ms. Hallick

Chair Greenlick
Ms. Hallick
Vice-Chair Cannon
Ms. Hallick
Vice-Chair Cannon
Ms. Hallick

Chair Greenlick
Rep. Maurer

Rep. Komp

Ms. Hallick

Rep. Minnis

Rep. Peter Buckley, State Representative, House District #5
Chair Greenlick

Rep. Buckley

Dr. Matthew Bradley, Physician, Oregon Health & Sciences
University (OHSU) (EXHIBIT B)

Forest Sexton, President, Oregon Orthotic and Prosthetic
Association (EXHIBIT C)

Mr. Sexton (EXHIBIT D, E)

Genji Torihara, Citizen, Salem, Oregon (EXHIBIT F)
Rep. Minnis

Dr. Bradley

Rep. Minnis

Dr. Bradley

Rep. Minnis

Mr. Sexton

Rep. Minnis

Mr. Sexton

Rep. Minnis

Dr. Bradley

Mr. Sexton

Chair Greenlick

Mr. Sexton

Rep. Maurer

Mr. Sexton



312 Chair Greenlick

316 Mr. Sexton
329 Rep. Minnis
333 Mr. Sexton
352 Chair Greenlick
354 Mr. Sexton
357 Rep. Komp
360 Dr. Bradley
370 Rep. Maurer
377 Mr. Sexton
388 Chair Greenlick
389 Mr. Sexton
405 Dr. Bradley
11B 010 Dr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association (OMA)
(EXHIBIT G)
033 John Powell, Representative, Regence BlueCross/BlueShield of
Oregon
061 Chair Greenlick
066 Mr. Powell
076 Ed Nieubuurt, Director Regulatory Affairs, Providence Health
Plans
130 Lisa Trussell, Representative, Association Oregon Industries
(AOI)
140 Chair Greenlick
143 Ms. Trussell
11B 157 Mr. Powell
167 Chair Greenlick
172 Mr. Powell
188 Joel Ario, Administrator, Insurance Division, Department of
Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
205 Chair Greenlick
213 Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H, I)
227 Chair Greenlick adjourns the meeting at 4:47 p.m.
EXHIBIT SUMMARY
A. HB 2493, PowerPoint Presentation, Lesley Hallick, 32 pp
B. HB 2517, written testimony, Dr. Matthew Bradley, 2 pp
C. HB 2517, written testimony, Forest Sexton, 3 pp
D. HB 2517, Synopsis of California Orthotic & Prosthetic Parity Bill, Forest Sexton, 71 pp
E. HB 2517, Actuarial Assessment Mandating Coverage for Certain Prosthetic Devices, Forest
Sexton, 18 pp
F. HB 2517, written testimony, Genji Torihara, 2 pp
G. HB 2517, written testimony, Dr. Jim Lace, 1 p
H. HB 2517, written testimony of Tim Weld, Claudia Black, 2 pp
[. HB 2517, written testimony of Steve Child, staff, 1 p



