# HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE ACCESS

## TAPE LOG

# February 14, 2007 Hearing Room E 3:00 P.M. Tapes 10 - 11

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice-Chair Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair Rep. Betty Komp Rep. Karen Minnis
VISITING MEMBER:	Rep. Ron Maurer
STAFF PRESENT:	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2493 – Public Hearing HB 2517 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
10A	004	Chair Greenlick opens the meeting at 3:00 p.m.
<u>HB 2493 – PUI</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	015	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	022	Lesley Hallick, Provost, Oregon Health & Sciences University (OHSU)
	043	Chair Greenlick
	052	Ms. Hallick (EXHIBIT A)
	081	Rep. Maurer
	087	Ms. Hallick
	126	Chair Greenlick
	129	Ms. Hallick
	167	Ms. Hallick
	173	Vice-Chair Richardson
	179	Ms. Hallick
	195	Vice-Chair Richardson
	198	Ms. Hallick
	207	Chair Greenlick
	212	Vice-Chair Richardson
10A	215	Ms. Hallick
	222	Chair Greenlick
	240	Ms. Hallick
	330	Vice-Chair Richardson
	341	Ms. Hallick
	390	Vice-Chair Richardson

	392	Chair Greenlick
	394	Ms. Hallick
11A	007	Chair Greenlick
	009	Ms. Hallick
	023	Rep. Maurer
	027	Ms. Hallick
	036	Rep. Maurer
	039	Ms. Hallick
	083	Rep. Maurer
	086	Ms. Hallick
	098	Vice-Chair Richardson
	103	Ms. Hallick
	108	Vice-Chair Richardson
	110	Ms. Hallick
	155	Chair Greenlick
	160	Ms. Hallick
	191	Vice-Chair Cannon
	215	Ms. Hallick
	220	Vice-Chair Cannon
	222	Ms. Hallick
	246	Chair Greenlick
	284	Rep. Maurer
	286	Rep. Komp
	294	Ms. Hallick
	295	Rep. Minnis
<u>HB 2517 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	-
	306	Rep. Peter Buckley, State Representative, House District #5
	347	Chair Greenlick
	350	Rep. Buckley
	375	Dr. Matthew Bradley, Physician, Oregon Health & Sciences
		University (OHSU) (EXHIBIT B)
	041	Forest Sexton, President, Oregon Orthotic and Prosthetic
10D	100	Association (EXHIBIT C)
10B	108 140	Mr. Sexton (EXHIBIT D, E) Genji Torihara, Citizen, Salem, Oregon (EXHIBIT F)
	205	Rep. Minnis
	203	Dr. Bradley
	228	Rep. Minnis
	235	Dr. Bradley
	240	Rep. Minnis
	240	Mr. Sexton
	249	Rep. Minnis
	251	Mr. Sexton
	260	Rep. Minnis
	266	Dr. Bradley
	200	Mr. Sexton
	272	Chair Greenlick
	281	Mr. Sexton
	301	Rep. Maurer
	306	Mr. Sexton

	312	Chair Greenlick
	316	Mr. Sexton
	329	Rep. Minnis
	333	Mr. Sexton
	352	Chair Greenlick
	354	Mr. Sexton
	357	Rep. Komp
	360	Dr. Bradley
	370	Rep. Maurer
	377	Mr. Sexton
	388	Chair Greenlick
	389	Mr. Sexton
	405	Dr. Bradley
11B	010	Dr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association (OMA)
		(EXHIBIT G)
	033	John Powell, Representative, Regence BlueCross/BlueShield of
		Oregon
	061	Chair Greenlick
	066	Mr. Powell
	076	Ed Nieubuurt, Director Regulatory Affairs, Providence Health
		Plans
	130	Lisa Trussell, Representative, Association Oregon Industries
		(AOI)
	140	Chair Greenlick
	143	Ms. Trussell
11 <b>B</b>	157	Mr. Powell
	167	Chair Greenlick
	172	Mr. Powell
	188	Joel Ario, Administrator, Insurance Division, Department of
	205	Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
	205	Chair Greenlick
	213	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H, I)
	227	Chair Greenlick adjourns the meeting at 4:47 p.m.

### **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2493, PowerPoint Presentation, Lesley Hallick, 32 pp
- B. HB 2517, written testimony, Dr. Matthew Bradley, 2 pp
- C. HB 2517, written testimony, Forest Sexton, 3 pp
- D. HB 2517, Synopsis of California Orthotic & Prosthetic Parity Bill, Forest Sexton, 71 pp
- E. HB 2517, Actuarial Assessment Mandating Coverage for Certain Prosthetic Devices, Forest Sexton, 18 pp
- F. HB 2517, written testimony, Genji Torihara, 2 pp
- G. HB 2517, written testimony, Dr. Jim Lace, 1 p
- H. HB 2517, written testimony of Tim Weld, Claudia Black, 2 pp
- I. HB 2517, written testimony of Steve Child, staff, 1 p